

No. 10-788

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES A. REHBERG,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES P. PAULK, KENNETH B. HODGES, III,
AND KELLY R. BURKE,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

BRYAN A. VROON
*Law Offices of Bryan A.
Vroon LLC
1718 Peachtree Street
Suite 1088
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 607-6712*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. The First Indictment.....	4
2. The Second Indictment.....	5
3. The Third Indictment.....	6
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
A COMPLAINING WITNESS IS NOT ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FROM A SECTION 1983 WRONGFUL PROSECUTION CLAIM ARISING FROM HIS MALICIOUSLY FALSE GRAND JURY TESTIMONY.....	10
A. Complaining Witnesses Were Not Entitled To Common-Law Immunity In 1871.....	12
B. This Court Has Twice Held That The Function Performed By A Complaining Witness Warrants Qualified Immunity.....	17
C. The Relevant Policy Considerations Preclude Absolute Immunity For Complaining Witnesses That Testify Before A Grand Jury.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. Distinguishing Between Prosecutions Initiated By Grand Jury Indictment And Prosecutions Initiated By Warrant Or Information Produces Absurd And Arbitrary Results	23
2. The Policy Justifications Recognized In <i>Malley</i> And <i>Kalina</i> Apply Equally To Grand Jury Testimony	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anthony v. Baker</i> , 955 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	11, 20
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	11, 17
<i>Callahan v. Caffarata</i> , 39 Mo. 136 (1866).....	15
<i>Casperson v. Sproule</i> , 39 Mo. 39 (1866).....	15
<i>Curtis v. Bembenek</i> , 48 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Enlow v. Tishomingo County, Miss.</i> , 962 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	1, 11
<i>Glascock v. Bridges</i> , 15 La. Ann. 672 (La. 1860)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	1, 11
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Hill v. Palm</i> , 38 Mo. 13 (1866)	14
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	23
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	12, 26
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kidder v. Parkhurst</i> , 85 Mass. 393 (1862).....	15
<i>Kimball v. Bates</i> , 50 Me. 308 (1862).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kulas v. Flores</i> , 255 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	12, 13
<i>Robertson v. Spring</i> , 16 La. Ann. 252 (La. 1861)	16
<i>Shaul v. Brown</i> , 28 Iowa 37 (1869).....	14
<i>Spain v. Howe</i> , 25 Wis. 625 (1870)	14
<i>Stewart v. Thompson</i> , 51 Pa. 158 (1865)	15
<i>Tefft v. Windsor</i> , 17 Mich. 486 (1869).....	14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Norris</i> , 64 N.C. 780 (1870)	15
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	9, 12, 22
<i>Vakilian v. Shaw</i> , 335 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	20
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988)	22, 27
<i>Whiting v. Traylor</i> , 85 F.3d 581 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>William M. Ross & Co. v. Innis</i> , 35 Ill. 487 (1864)	14
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	13
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	8, 11, 13, 21
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	7

MISCELLANEOUS

Wayne R. LaFave et al., 4 <i>Crim. Proc.</i> (3d ed. 2010)	23, 24
Gregory T. Fouts, <i>Reading the Jurors Their Rights: The Continuing Question of Grand Jury Independence</i> , 79 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 323 (2004)	26
Eugene Scalia, Comment, <i>Police Witness Immunity Under § 1983</i> , 56 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 1433 (1989)	22
Andy Miller, <i>D.A. Aided Civil Action</i> , Atlanta <i>J.-Const.</i> , May 9, 2005	3
